
OFM Forecasting, State of Washington February 9, 2004 

Notes on Census Corrections and the Differences between the 2000 Federal Census Public Law 94-171 Counts and the 
Official 2000 Population Estimates by the Office of Financial Management 
Last revised on February 9, 2004 to reflect Census 2000 correction for McCleary in Grays Harbor County 
 
The Office of Financial Management (OFM) is responsible for April 1 population determinations that are used for state revenue allocations to local governments and in selected 
state programs requiring population as a criterion for funding and/or administration.  Population counts used by OFM in 2000 may differ from the 2000 federal census counts.  
Differences are noted below: 
 
I. Corrections to the 2000 Federal Counts Due to Misallocation of Housing Units and/or Group Quarters 
 Revised federal census numbers are cumulative for areas that have more than one correction (Lakewood, Woodinville, King County). 
 
 FEDERAL CENSUS 2000 CHANGE REVISED FEDERAL CENSUS 2000 
         Housing Units         Population     Housing Units     Population         Housing Units         Population 
Municipality Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total 
Bothell 6,982 6,756 226 16,061 124 16,185 -38 -36 -2 -66 0 -66 6,944 6,720 224 15,995 124 16,119 
Endicott 166 140 26 348 273 621 0 0 0 0 -273 -273 166 140 26 348 0 348 
Friday Harbor 1,053 896 157 1,907 82 1,989 -1 0 -1 0 0 0 1,052 896 156 1,907 82 1,989 
Lake Forest Park 5,168 5,029 139 12,835 307 13,142 0 0 0 0 -271 -271 5,168 5,029 139 12,835 36 12,871 
Lakewood Total 25,396 23,792 1,604 56,723 1,488 58,211 53 53 0 84 -2 82 25,449 23,845 1,604 56,807 1,486 58,293 
   Lakewood -- -- -- -- -- -- 0 0 0 0 -2 -2 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
   Lakewood -- -- -- -- -- -- 53 53 0 84 0 84 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
McCleary 583 555 28 1,378 76 1,454 12 12 0 30 0 30 595 567 28 1,408 76 1,484 
Medical Lake 1,197 1,090 107 2,809 949 3,758 0 0 0 0 57 57 1,197 1,090 107 2,809 1,006 3,815 
Nooksack 296 276 20 851 0 851 4 4 0 12 0 12 300 280 20 863 0 863 
Orting 1,382 1,318 64 3,758 2 3,760 0 0 0 0 171 171 1,382 1,318 64 3,758 173 3,931 
Pullman 9,398 8,828 570 19,725 4,950 24,675 0 0 0 0 273 273 9,398 8,828 570 19,725 5,223 24,948 
Seattle 270,524 258,499 12,025 536,719 26,655 563,374 0 0 0 0 2 2 270,524 258,499 12,025 536,719 26,657 563,376 
Shoreline 21,338 20,716 622 51,723 1,302 53,025 0 0 0 0 271 271 21,338 20,716 622 51,723 1,573 53,296 
Woodinville Total 3,592 3,512 80 9,171 23 9,194 308 297 11 615 0 615 3,900 3,809 91 9,786 23 9,809 
   Woodinville -- -- -- -- -- -- 38 36 2 66 0 66 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
   Woodinville -- -- -- -- -- -- 2 2 0 10 0 10 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
   Woodinville -- -- -- -- -- -- 268 259 9 539 0 539 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
       
Clallam County 30,683 27,164 3,519 62,657 1,868 64,525 0 0 0 0 -346 -346 30,683 27,164 3,519 62,657 1,522 64,179 
Jefferson County 14,144 11,645 2,499 25,761 192 25,953 0 0 0 0 346 346 14,144 11,645 2,499 25,761 538 26,299 
King County Total 742,237 710,916 31,321 1,699,415 37,619 1,737,034 2 2 0 10 2 12 742,239 710,918 31,321 1,699,425 37,621 1,737,046 
   King County -- -- -- -- -- -- 2 2 0 10 0 10 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
   King County -- -- -- -- -- -- 0 0 0 0 2 2 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Pierce County 277,060 260,800 16,260 679,310 21,510 700,820 0 0 0 0 -2 -2 277,060 260,800 16,260 679,310 21,508 700,818 
Whatcom County 73,893 64,446 9,447 161,845 4,969 166,814 4 4 0 12 0 12 73,897 64,450 9,447 161,857 4,969 166,826 
       
Washington State 2,451,075 2,271,398 179,677 5,757,739 136,382 5,894,121 6 6 0 22 0 22 2,451,081 2,271,404 179,677 5,757,761 136,382 5,894,143 
 
Note:  If there is no corresponding change to a county total, then the city change was reflected by a change in the county unincorporated housing and/or population.  The unincorporated change is not 
shown on this table. 
 
Abbreviations: HH – Household Occ. – Occupied 
 Vac. – Vacant GQ – Group Quarters 
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II. Population and Housing Units Added to the Cities Due to Annexations January 2, 2000 through April 1, 2000 
 
 FEDERAL CENSUS 2000 CHANGE REVISED FEDERAL CENSUS 2000 
         Housing Units         Population     Housing Units     Population         Housing Units         Population 
Municipality Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total 
Arlington 4,516 4,281 235 11,627 86 11,713 72 71 1 214 0 214 4,588 4,352 236 11,841 86 11,927 
Auburn, King  16,697 16,057 640 39,575 593 40,168 967 933 34 2,733 0 2,733 17,664 16,990 674 42,308 593 42,901 
Battle Ground 3,196 3,071 125 9,180 116 9,296 13 12 1 26 0 26 3,209 3,083 126 9,206 116 9,322 
Bellevue 48,396 45,836 2,560 108,778 791 109,569 123 103 20 258 0 258 48,519 45,939 2,580 109,036 791 109,827 
Chelan 2,058 1,471 587 3,453 69 3,522 2 2 0 4 0 4 2,060 1,473 587 3,457 69 3,526 
Edmonds 17,508 16,904 604 39,163 352 39,515 11 11 0 29 0 29 17,519 16,915 604 39,192 352 39,544 
Kennewick 22,043 20,786 1,257 54,099 594 54,693 25 21 4 58 0 58 22,068 20,807 1,261 54,157 594 54,751 
Napavine 474 444 30 1,354 7 1,361 9 9 0 22 0 22 483 453 30 1,376 7 1,383 
Puyallup 13,467 12,870 597 32,515 496 33,011 1 1 0 3 0 3 13,468 12,871 597 32,518 496 33,014 
Total 128,355 121,720 6,635 299,744 3,104 302,848 1,223 1,163 60 3,347 0 3,347 129,578 122,883 6,695 303,091 3,104 306,195 
 
 ( ) Census Bureau’s revised figures. 
 
 
III. Special City April 1, 2000 Censuses Certified by OFM and Used in Place of Federal Census 2000 
 

 FEDERAL CENSUS 2000 SPECIAL CITY CENSUS 
         Housing Units         Population         Housing Units         Population 
Municipality Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total
Endicott 166 140 26 348 273 621 169 144 25 355 0 355
Harrah 179 167 12 542 0 542 176 165 11 566 0 566
Harrington 235 187 48 421 5 426 216 188 28 431 0 431
Latah 75 56 19 151 0 151 89 69 20 202 0 202
Marcus 52 48 4 117 0 117 68 66 2 161 0 161
Sumas 401 346 55 960 0 960 385 355 30 978 0 978
Tonasket 482 420 62 897 97 994 510 452 58 948 65 1,013
Waverly 49 46 3 121 0 121 50 48 2 129 0 129
Wilson Creek 108 96 12 227 0 227 111 97 14 242 0 242
Total 1,747 1,506 241 3,784 375 4,159 1,774 1,584 190 4,012 65 4,077
 
 
 
Abbreviations: HH – Household Occ. – Occupied 
 Vac. – Vacant GQ – Group Quarters 
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IV. Summary of Changes to the 2000 Federal Census Due to Annexations, CDP Boundary Adjustments, Special City Censuses,  
and Federal Corrections 

 
 FEDERAL CENSUS 2000 CHANGE REVISED FEDERAL CENSUS 2000 
County/         Housing Units         Population     Housing Units     Population         Housing Units         Population 
Municipality Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total 
      
Benton County      
 Kennewick (A) 22,043 20,786 1,257 54,099 594 54,693 25 21 4 58 0 58 22,068 20,807 1,261 54,157 594 54,751 
          
Chelan County          
 Chelan (A) 2,058 1,471 587 3,453 69 3,522 2 2 0 4 0 4 2,060 1,473 587 3,457 69 3,526 
          
Clallam County (F) 30,683 27,164 3,519 62,657 1,868 64,525 0 0 0 0 -346 -346 30,683 27,164 3,519 62,657 1,522 64,179 
          
Clark County          
 Battle Ground (A) 3,196 3,071 125 9,180 116 9,296 13 12 1 26 0 26 3,209 3,083 126 9,206 116 9,322 
          
Grant County           
 Wilson Creek (B) 108 96 12 227 0 227 -- -- -- -- -- -- 111 97 14 242 0 242 
          
Grays Harbor County      
 McCleary (F) 583 555 28 1,378 76 1,454 12 12 0 30 0 30 595 567 28 1,408 76 1,484 
      
Jefferson County (F) 14,144 11,645 2,499 25,761 192 25,953 0 0 0 0 346 346 14,144 11,645 2,499 25,761 538 26,299 

          
King County (F) 742,237 710,916 31,321 1,699,415 37,619 1,737,034 2 2 0 10 2 12 742,239 710,918 31,321 1,699,425 37,621 1,737,046 
 Auburn, King (A) 16,697 16,057 640 39,575 593 40,168 967 933 34 2,733 0 2,733 17,664 16,990 674 42,308 593 42,901 
 Bellevue (A) 48,396 45,836 2,560 108,778 791 109,569 123 103 20 258 0 258 48,519 45,939 2,580 109,036 791 109,827 
 Bothell (F) 6,982 6,756 226 16,061 124 16,185 -38 -36 -2 -66 0 -66 6,944 6,720 224 15,995 124 16,119 
 Lake Forest Park (F) 5,168 5,029 139 12,835 307 13,142 0 0 0 0 -271 -271 5,168 5,029 139 12,835 36 12,871 
 Seattle (F) 270,524 258,499 12,025 536,719 26,655 563,374 0 0 0 0 2 2 270,524 258,499 12,025 536,719 26,657 563,376 
 Shoreline (F) 21,338 20,716 622 51,723 1,302 53,025 0 0 0 0 271 271 21,338 20,716 622 51,723 1,573 53,296 
 Woodinville (F) 3,592 3,512 80 9,171 23 9,194 308 297 11 615 0 615 3,900 3,809 91 9,786 23 9,809 
          
Lewis County          
 Napavine (A) 474 444 30 1,354 7 1,361 9 9 0 22 0 22 483 453 30 1,376 7 1,383 
          
Lincoln County          
 Harrington (B) 235 187 48 421 5 426 -- -- -- -- -- -- 216 188 28 431 0 431 
          
Okanogan County          
 Tonasket (B) 482 420 62 897 97 994 -- -- -- -- -- -- 510 452 58 948 65 1,013 
          
Pierce County (F) 277,060 260,800 16,260 679,310 21,510 700,820 0 0 0 0 -2 -2 277,060 260,800 16,260 679,310 21,508 700,818 
 Lakewood (F) 25,396 23,792 1,604 56,723 1,488 58,211 53 53 0 84 -2 82 25,449 23,845 1,604 56,807 1,486 58,293 
 Orting (F) 1,382 1,318 64 3,758 2 3,760 0 0 0 0 171 171 1,382 1,318 64 3,758 173 3,931 
 Puyallup (A) 13,467 12,870 597 32,515 496 33,011 1 1 0 3 0 3 13,468 12,871 597 32,518 496 33,014 
      

continued 
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IV. Summary of Changes to the 2000 Federal Census Due to Annexations, CDP Boundary Adjustments, Special City Censuses,  
and Federal Corrections continued 

 
 FEDERAL CENSUS 2000 CHANGE REVISED FEDERAL CENSUS 2000 
County/         Housing Units         Population     Housing Units     Population         Housing Units         Population 
Municipality Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total Total Occ. Vac. HH GQ Total 
San Juan County      
Friday Harbor (F) 1,053 896 157 1,907 82 1,989 -1 0 -1 0 0 0 1,052 896 156 1,907 82 1,989 
      
Snohomish Co.       
 Arlington (A) 4,516 4,281 235 11,627 86 11,713 72 71 1 214 0 214 4,588 4,352 236 11,841 86 11,927 
 Edmonds (A) 17,508 16,904 604 39,163 352 39,515 11 11 0 29 0 29 17,519 16,915 604 39,192 352 39,544 
      
Spokane County       
 Latah (B) 75 56 19 151 0 151 -- -- -- -- -- -- 89 69 20 202 0 202 
 Medical Lake (F) 1,197 1,090 107 2,809 949 3,758 0 0 0 0 57 57 1,197 1,090 107 2,809 1,006 3,815 
 Waverly (B) 49 46 3 121 0 121 -- -- -- -- -- -- 50 48 2 129 0 129 
      
Stevens County      
 Marcus (B) 52 48 4 117 0 117 -- -- -- -- -- -- 68 66 2 161 0 161 
      
Whatcom County (F) 73,893 64,446 9,447 161,845 4,969 166,814 4 4 0 12 0 12 73,897 64,450 9,447 161,857 4,969 166,826 
 Nooksack (F) 296 276 20 851 0 851 4 4 0 12 0 12 300 280 20 863 0 863 
 Sumas (B) 401 346 55 960 0 960 -- -- -- -- -- -- 385 355 30 978 0 978 
      
Whitman County      
 Endicott (F) 166 140 26 348 273 621 0 0 0 0 -273 -273 166 140 26 348 0 348 
 Endicott (B) 166 140 26 348 273 621 -- -- -- -- -- -- 169 144 25 355 0 355 
 Pullman (F) 9,398 8,828 570 19,725 4,950 24,675 0 0 0 0 273 273 9,398 8,828 570 19,725 5,223 24,948 
      
Yakima County      
Harrah (B) 179 167 12 542 0 542 -- -- -- -- -- -- 176 165 11 566 0 566 
      
Washington State 2,451,075 2,271,398 179,677 5,757,739 136,382 5,894,121 6 6 0 22 0 22 2,451,081 2,271,404 179,677 5,757,761 136,382 5,894,143 
      
 
Sources of change in population and housing counts are labeled as follows; 
(A):  Population and housing units added to the cities due to annexations through April 1, 2000; 
(B):  Special city April 1, 2000 censuses used in place of the federal censuses; and, 
(F):  Census Bureau's corrections to the federal counts due to misallocation of population and housing units.  State totals may change if there are federal corrections to county population and housing 
units. 
 
Abbreviations: HH – Household Occ. – Occupied 
 Vac. – Vacant GQ – Group Quarters 
 


